
h e a l t h l i n e   ISSN 2229-337X      Volume 2  Issue 2 July-December 2011 

 

 

P
a

g
e
1

9
 

Original article 

Modeling for appropriate awareness of H1N1 influenza among urban 

population of Vadodara, India 
Suresh Kumar Rathi

1
, Hardik Gandhi

2
, B. S. Bhavsar

3
  

1
Assistant Professor, Community Medicine Department, 

2
 Internee student, 

3
Professor and Head, Community 

Medicine Department, S. B. K. S. Medical Institution and Research Center, Sumandeep Vidyapeeth, Piparia, 

Vadodara, Gujarat, India. 

Correspondence to: Suresh Kumar Rathi,  Email: rathisj@yahoo.com 

____________________________________________________________________________________

Abstract 
Background: H1N1 influenza is a viral disease. 

World Health Organization declared it phase 6 

level of pandemic. India, especially Gujarat 

suffered most from its high case fatality rate. 

Hence, it was decided to assess awareness level 

through modelling about H1N1 influenza in 

urban population of 18 years and above of 

Vadodara, India. 

Methods: A pre-designed self-rated instrument 

survey was conducted among 100 adults of 18 

years and above through a cross-sectional study 

design. Multivariate analysis was performed.          

Results: The study participants are adequately 

aware about H1N1 influenza. The final 

multivariate model reveals that compared to 

level of high to low level of education, study 

participants were more likely to be aware of 

prevention of H1N1 influenza through vaccine 

(Adjusted OR = 2.79, 95%CI = 1.13-7.65), 

through hand washing (Adjusted OR = 2.01, 

95%CI = 0.93-4.58), more than 18 years as age 

of contracting H1N1 influenza (Adjusted OR = 

6.17, 95%CI = 1.98-8.90) and isolation of 

infected person (Adjusted OR = 2.18, 95%CI = 

1.22-4.81).  

Conclusion: There is an appropriate awareness 

level regarding various aspects of H1N1 

influenza among urban adult population. We 

believe that our model also helps us for dealing 

future pandemic not only in urban area but also 

in rural area.   

Key Words: H1N1 influenza, Pandemic, 

Awareness, Modeling, India 

 

Introduction: 

H1N1 influenza (Swine flu, Hog flu, or Pig flu) 

is an infection by any one of several types of 

Swine influenza virus (SIV). SIV is any strain of 

the influenza family of viruses that is endemic 

in pigs
1.
 World Health Organization (WHO) 

declared H1N1 influenza as a phase 6 level 

pandemic on June 2009
2
.    

India ranked 3
rd

 most affected country for cases 

and deaths of H1N1 influenza globally
3
 and it is 

probably one of the most dreadful words in the 

lexicon of Gujarat, especially in Vadodara 

where people equate it to death because of its 

upward curve towards case fatality rate.  

The panic affected behavior not only from 

closing the schools but also people become 

xenophobic and this stands for the importance of 

cultural transmission in our society, where such 

transmission affects the spread of the disease 

itself 
4
. The distribution of proper information to 

the public on the status of the H1N1 influenza 

pandemic will be very crucial for achieving the 

awareness of the potential risks and the 

optimum code of behavior during the pandemic. 

Few modeling based studies revealed that 

behavioral interventions can be effective in 

mitigating the epidemic of H1N1 influenza
5-6

. 

Predictors for awareness of H1N1 influenza 

seem to operate at the individual-level and need 

to be taken into account while planning rational 

preventive measures. Hence modeling the 

predictors for awareness about H1N1 influenza 

would be the appropriate strategy for creating 

awareness and preventing the deadly infection. 

Hitherto, to our knowledge, none has quantified 

and evaluated the predictors associated with 

awareness level for H1N1 influenza among 

urban population. Therefore, the primary goal of 

this study was to identify the factors through 

model that might be associated with awareness 

level. In this context, we have made an effort to 

predict factors responsible for creating 

awareness for urban adult population of 

Vadodara.  

 

Materials & methods:   
The study procedures, including a description of 

study design, setting, and study population, have 

been described elsewhere,
7
 and are briefly 

outlined here. A cross-sectional study was 

conducted during January 2010. The study 

subject was defined as any person having age 18 

years and above of either sex, residing in urban 

area of Vadodara for at least 2 years and 

belonging to lower middle and lower class 

according to Kuppuswamy’s socio-economic 

classification modified in 2007. A pre-designed, 



h e a l t h l i n e   ISSN 2229-337X      Volume 2  Issue 2 July-December 2011 

 

 

P
a

g
e
2

0
 

self-rated instrument was used to collect the data 

after taking verbal consent of the study subjects 

during house to house survey through 

convenience sampling methodology. In addition 

to one of the authors (HNG), one (intern doctor) 

was assigned the job of data collection. Both 

were quiet fluent in local (Gujarati) language. 

The data collector’s team was clearly briefed on 

the process of data collection. Data were 

analyzed through Statistical Package for Social 

Science (SPSS) software program for Windows 

(version 11.5). We had previously computed 

and published descriptive statistics on the 

awareness level variables
7.
 In this study, we are 

reporting the univariable associations and 

multivariate modelling through logistic 

regression analysis. Univariate logistic 

regression analysis was conducted by comparing 

two variables for each variable of interest using 

odds ratio (OR) and their 95% confidence 

intervals (CI). Likelihood ratio test was used to 

estimate odds ratio and 95% CI for odds ratio 

for all associations of interest. Because of the 

hierarchical structure of the data, study 

participants nested within households and the 

possibility of intra-household correlation 

regarding the likelihood of awareness and 

literacy status, we used in multilevel logistic 

regression analysis 
8.
  

Multivariate logistic regression analysis was 

performed to adjust for simultaneous effects of 

multiple factors or to control the effects of 

confounding factors on the outcome variable. 

The criteria for inclusion of factors in the 

multivariate analysis were to include all 

variables from the univariate analysis with a    

p-value of ≤ 0.1 along with all the variables of 

known biological importance
9
. To assess the 

importance of each variable included in the 

model, Wald statistic for each variable was 

used.  

 

Results: 
The participation rate was 100% (100) when the 

study participants were explained the benefit of 

the study. Of 100 participants, 94 heard about 

H1N1 influenza. Hence, 94 participants were 

retained for further analysis. 

The mean age (years) of participants was 35.64 

± 13.68. Educational status of the majority of 

the participants were graduate and above and 

approximately 60% of the participants were 

employed (Table-1).  
 

 

TABLE-1- Socio-demographic characteristics of 

the study participants 

 

Characteristics Number (n 

= 94) 

Percentages* 

                           Sex 

Male  

Female 

 

53 

41 

 

65 

44 

 

             Age (years) 

18 – 30 

31 – 40 

41 – 50 

> 50  

 

11 

22 

29 

32 

 

12 

23 

31 

34 

 

              Education 

Up to Primary 

2ndary and higher 

Secondary 

Graduate 

Post-graduate 

 

03 

18 

 

51 

22 

 

03 

19 

 

54 

24 

 

             Occupation 

Govt. Service 

Private Service 

Self-employed 

Unemployed 

 

18 

13 

24 

30 

 

19 

14 

26 

41 

 

      Socio-economic  

      Class 

(Kuppuswamy’s 

modified for 2007)  

Lower Middle (III) 

  Upper Lower (IV) 

             Lower (V) 

 

 

 

31 

39 

24 

 

 

 

33 

41 

26 

*All percentages rounded to whole numbers 

 

Although majority of the participants (96%) 

were of the opinion that H1N1 influenza is an 

infectious disease and 83% participants 

correctly ticked the response that it can be 

prevented but almost 50% participants were not 

aware of origin of H1N1 influenza.  

 

Coupled with this, relatively good percentage of 

participants (61%) was quick to respond that 

vaccination can prevent H1N1 influenza 

pandemic.  

 

Approximately 87% participants were aware of 

the causative organism for H1N1 influenza 

(Table - 2).  

 

 

 

 

 



h e a l t h l i n e   ISSN 2229-337X      Volume 2  Issue 2 July-December 2011 

 

 

P
a

g
e
2

1
 

TABLE-2 Awareness about H1N1 influenza 

among study participants  
Characteristics Number (n = 94) %* 

         Infectious Disease 

Yes  

No 

 

90 

04 

 

96 

04 

Causative Organism 

Virus 

Bacteria 

 Fungi 

Parasite  

 

82 

01 

04 

07 

 

87 

01 

04 

08 

Reservoirs of H1N1 flu 

Swine 

Human 

Swine and Human 

(Both) 

Others (Birds, 

Animals) 

 

28 

30 

30 

06 

 

30 

32 

32 

06 

Preventable by Vaccine 

Yes   

 No  

 

57 

37 

 

61 

39 

Vaccine availability in 

India 

Yes   

 No  

 

26 

68 

 

28 

72 

Preventable by Hand 

washing 

Yes   

 No  

 

77 

17 

 

82 

18 

Preventable by mask/ 

handkerchief 

Yes   

No  

 

87 

07 

 

93 

07 

Availability of 

Medicine 

Yes   

 No  

 

56 

38 

 

60 

40 

Freely Roaming of 

Infected Person   

Yes                

No  

 

 

12 

82 

 

 

13 

87 

Visiting Crowded 

Places 

Yes   

 No  

 

06 

88 

 

06 

94 

Age of contracting 

H1N1 influenza  

Up to 5 yrs  

6 – 18  

19 – 60  

> 60   

 

 

19 

15 

14 

46 

 

 

20 

16 

15 

49 

Isolation of infected 

person   

Yes 

No 

 

 

74 

20 

 

 

79 

21 

 

*All percentages rounded to whole numbers 

 
 

 

 

TABLE-3  Univariate analysis for Awareness 

about H1N1 influenza   
Variable Education *OR 

(95% 

CI) 

Graduation 

and above 

Up to 

Higher 

Secondary 

 

   Age (yrs)  

Up to 40 

> 40  

 

25 

48 

 

08 

13 

 

0.85 

(0.28 

- 

2.60) 

H1N1 Influenza 

Prevented  

by vaccine  

            Yes 

            No 

 

 

 

 

50 

23 

 

 

 

 

07 

14 

 

 

 

4.35 

(1.40 

-

13.90) 

H1N1 Influenza 

Prevented  

by hand 

washing   

Yes 

No 

 

 

 

 

62 

11 

 

 

 

 

15 

06 

 

 

2.25 

(0.62 

– 

8.08) 

Age of 

Contracting 

H1N1 Influenza   

>18 yrs 

Up to 18 yrs 

 

 

 

52 

21 

 

 

 

08 

13 

 

 

4.02 

(1.31 

12.61) 

Isolation of 

infected person    

          Yes 

          No 

 

 

59 

14 

 

 

15 

06 

 

 

1.69 

(0.48 

5.79) 

Roaming of 

infected person    

          Yes 

          No 

 

 

06 

67 

 

 

06 

15 

 

0.22 

(0.05 

-0.93) 

 

Visiting 

crowded places 

           Yes 

           No 

 

 

02 

71 

 

 

04 

17 

 

0.12 

(0.01 

-0.86) 

 

*OR = Odds Ratio 

^95%CI = 95% Confidence Interval  

 

Airborne route was most common mode of 

spread of H1N1 influenza and fever (46%), 

common cold and cough (39%) were the most 

common symptoms of H1N1 influenza reported 

by the participants. As for the common age for 

contracting H1N1 influenza, 20% participants 

put forth up to 5 years and for half of the 

participants above 60 years was the answer.  

On univariate analysis, literacy status of the 

participants is significant with prevention of 

H1N1 influenza by vaccine (OR = 4.35; 95% 



h e a l t h l i n e   ISSN 2229-337X      Volume 2  Issue 2 July-December 2011 

 

 

P
a

g
e
2

2
 

CI: 1.40 – 13.94), awareness about age of 

contracting H1N1 influenza (OR = 4.02; 95% 

CI: 1.31 – 12.61) and marginally significant for 

knowledge on isolation of the infected person 

(OR = 1.69; 95% CI: 0.48 – 5.79) (Table –3). 

The final multivariate model reveals that 

compared to level of high to low level of 

education, study participants were more likely to 

be aware of prevention of H1N1 influenza 

through vaccine (Adjusted OR = 2.79, 95%CI = 

1.13-7.65), through hand washing (Adjusted OR 

= 2.01, 95%CI = 0.93-4.58), more than 18 years 

as age of contracting H1N1 influenza (Adjusted 

OR = 6.17, 95%CI = 1.98-8.90) and isolation of 

infected person (Adjusted OR = 2.18, 95%CI = 

1.22-4.81) (Table – 4).  

TABLE-4  Multivariate model for Awareness 

about H1N1 influenza   
Variable *aOR ^95%CI 

H1N1 Influenza 

Prevented by vaccine  

Yes 

No  

 

 

2.79 

1 

 

 

1.13 - 7.65 

- 

H1N1 Influenza 

Prevented by hand 

washing   

Yes 

No 

 

 

2.01 

1 

 

 

0.71 - 4.58 

- 

Age of Contracting 

H1N1 Influenza   

>18 yrs 

Up to 18 yrs 

 

 

6.17 

1 

 

 

1.98 - 8.90 

- 

Isolation of infected 

person    

 Yes 

 No  

 

2.18 

1 

 

1.22 - 4.81 

 

*aOR = Adjusted Odds Ratio 

^95%CI = 95% Confidence Interval  

 

Discussion: 
The pandemic of H1N1 influenza posed a 

serious threat to the general population, a cause 

of great concerns of various health organizations 

and Governments which has given sleepless 

nights to health officials. Significant 

implications for informing the general masses 

are depending on whether decisions are made 

collectively (socially) or independently. If 

decisions are made independently, then 

knowledge of the predictors through modeling 

could have a powerful effect on people. To the 

best of our knowledge, this is the first study of 

awareness model among urban adults in India so 

we are unable to compare the results of this 

study with other Indian studies. However, 

globally information on behavioral and 

attitudinal responses to H1N1 influenza 

pandemic is available
10-14

. 

If we want to reduce the burden of H1N1 

influenza significantly then we have to 

strengthen the interventions (antiviral drugs, 

vaccine and behavioral) with utmost force. 

Although drug Tamiflu is available but 

effectiveness is demonstrated in early diagnosed 

cases which is not always the case in resource 

constraint settings especially in India. 

Furthermore, scarcity of published literature on 

effectiveness of vaccine has limited the role of 

vaccine in prevention of H1N1 influenza. Hence 

the only practical choice is behavioral 

intervention, till date.  

The present study was an attempt to understand 

the behavioral intervention by assessing the 

awareness level of the participants. Our study 

showed that majority of the participants were 

adequately aware of the H1N1 influenza 

regarding causative agent and prevention. The 

important findings of our study were the 

knowledge on preventive aspects of H1N1 

influenza like vaccine, hand washing, isolation 

of infected person and age of contracting the 

infection, through multivariate model.  

This cross sectional study also demonstrated 

that the respondents were appropriately aware 

about avoiding going out and in crowded places 

(94%) consistent with findings by Hao H A et  

al 
15

. Our findings for isolation of infected 

persons (79%) were also consistent with study 

by Balkhy et al
16

.  

  

Limitations:  

We have selected the study population only 

from urban area through convenience sampling 

strategy. Hence there will be limited 

generalizability.     

 

Recommendations:  
Based on our findings, we recommend an 

awareness program on H1N1 influenza for 

urban as well as for rural area. Further research 

may be directed for the evaluation of the factors 

associated with awareness level for urban as 

well as rural area to improve the knowledge and 

awareness level on H1N1 influenza. 

 

Acknowledgement: 
The authors would like to express sincere thanks 

to Mr. Diwakar Sharma for statistical assistance 

and Dr. W. Q. Shaikh for reviewing the 

manuscript. The study was supported by 

Sumandeep Vidyapeeth, Vadodara, India.  



h e a l t h l i n e   ISSN 2229-337X      Volume 2  Issue 2 July-December 2011 

 

 

P
a

g
e
2

3
 

 

References: 
1. Scalera NM, Mossad MB. The first 

pandemic of the 21st century: a review of 

the 2009 pandemic variant influenza A 

(H1N1) virus. Postgrad Med. 

2009;121(5):43-47. 

2. World Health Organization. Pandemic 

(H1N1) 2009 – update 81:Available from: 

http://www.who.int/csr/don/2009_12_14/en/

index/html. (accessed on 2010 November 

15). 

3. Sinha NK, Roy A, Das B, Das S, Basak S. 

Evolutionary complexities of swine flu 

H1N1 gene sequences of 2009. Biochem 

Biophys Res Commun. 2009;390(3):349-51. 

4. Funk S, Gilad E, Watkins C, Jansen VAA. 

The spread of awareness and its impact on 

epidemic outbreaks. PNAS 2009;106:6872-

77.  

5. Halloran ME, Ferguson NM, Eubank, S, 

Longini IM, Cummings DA, Lewis B et al. 

Modeling targeted layered containment of 

an influenza pandemic in the United States. 

Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 2008; 105:4639-

44. 

6. Coburn BJ, Wagner BG, Blower S. 

Modeling influenza epidemics and 

pandemics: Insights into the future of Swine 

flu (H1N1). BMC Med 2009;7:30.  

7. Rathi S, Gandhi H, Francis M. Knowledge 

and awareness about H1N1 Flu in Urban 

Adult Population of Vadodara, India. 

Electronic Physician 2011;3:392-95.  

8. Leyland AH, Goldstein H, 2001. Multilevel 

Modeling of Health Statistics. Chichester, 

UK: Wiley. 

9. Hosmer DW, Lemeshow S. Applied 

Logistic Regression. New York: John 

Willey and Sons; 1989.  

10. Balkhy HH, Abolfotouh MA, Al-Hathlool 

RA, Al-Jumah MA. Awareness, attitudes, 

and practices related to the Swine Influenza 

Pandemic among the Saudi Public. BMC 

Infectious Diseases 2010; 10:42. 

11. Rubin GJ, Amlot R, Page L, Wessely S. 

Public perception, anxiety and behaviour 

change in relation to the swine flu outbreak: 

cross sectional telephone survey. BMJ 

2009;339:b2651. 

12. Eastwood K, Durrheim DN, Jones A, Butler 

M. Acceptance of pandemic (H1N1) 2009 

influenza vaccination by the Australian 

public. MJA 2010;192(1):33-36. 

13. Seale H, McLaws ML, Heywood AE, Ward 

KF, Lowbridge CP, Van D, Gralton J, 

MacIntyre CR. The community’s attitude 

towards swine flu and pandemic influenza. 

Med J Aust.2009;191(5):267-69. 

14. Goodwin R, Haque S, Neto F, Myers LB. 

Initial psychological responses to influenza 

A, H1N1 (swine flu). BMC Infectious 

Diseases 2009,9:166.   

15. Hao AH, Cai YS, Feng WR, Wang M. 

Needs on information related to influenza 

pandemic by the Public. Zhonghua Liu Xing 

Bing Xue Za Zhi 2009;30 (11):1117-20 

16. Balkhy HH, Abolfotouh MA, Al-Hathlool 

RA, Al-Jumah MA. Awareness, attitudes, 

and practices related to the Swine Influenza 

Pandemic among the Saudi Public. BMC 

Infectious Diseases 2010; 10:42. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Log on to: 

www.iapsmgc.org 

The official website of 
INDIAN ASSOCIATION OF PREVENTIVE 

&  

SOCIAL MEDICINE 

GUJARAT CHAPTER 


