# healthline ISSN 2229-337X Volume 2 Issue 2 July-December 2011

## Original article

# Modeling for appropriate awareness of H1N1 influenza among urban population of Vadodara, India

Suresh Kumar Rathi<sup>1</sup>, Hardik Gandhi<sup>2</sup>, B. S. Bhavsar<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Assistant Professor, Community Medicine Department, <sup>2</sup> Internee student, <sup>3</sup>Professor and Head, Community Medicine Department, S. B. K. S. Medical Institution and Research Center, Sumandeep Vidyapeeth, Piparia, Vadodara, Gujarat, India.

Correspondence to: Suresh Kumar Rathi, Email: rathisj@yahoo.com

#### **Abstract**

**Background:** H1N1 influenza is a viral disease. World Health Organization declared it phase 6 level of pandemic. India, especially Gujarat suffered most from its high case fatality rate. Hence, it was decided to assess awareness level through modelling about H1N1 influenza in urban population of 18 years and above of Vadodara, India.

**Methods**: A pre-designed self-rated instrument survey was conducted among 100 adults of 18 years and above through a cross-sectional study design. Multivariate analysis was performed.

**Results**: The study participants are adequately aware about H1N1 influenza. The final multivariate model reveals that compared to level of high to low level of education, study participants were more likely to be aware of prevention of H1N1 influenza through vaccine (Adjusted OR = 2.79, 95%CI = 1.13-7.65), through hand washing (Adjusted OR = 2.01, 95%CI = 0.93-4.58), more than 18 years as age of contracting H1N1 influenza (Adjusted OR = 6.17, 95%CI = 1.98-8.90) and isolation of infected person (Adjusted OR = 2.18, 95%CI = 1.22-4.81).

Conclusion: There is an appropriate awareness level regarding various aspects of H1N1 influenza among urban adult population. We believe that our model also helps us for dealing future pandemic not only in urban area but also in rural area.

**Key Words**: H1N1 influenza, Pandemic, Awareness, Modeling, India

#### **Introduction:**

H1N1 influenza (Swine flu, Hog flu, or Pig flu) is an infection by any one of several types of Swine influenza virus (SIV). SIV is any strain of the influenza family of viruses that is endemic in pigs<sup>1</sup>. World Health Organization (WHO) declared H1N1 influenza as a phase 6 level pandemic on June 2009<sup>2</sup>.

India ranked 3<sup>rd</sup> most affected country for cases and deaths of H1N1 influenza globally<sup>3</sup> and it is probably one of the most dreadful words in the

lexicon of Gujarat, especially in Vadodara where people equate it to death because of its upward curve towards case fatality rate.

The panic affected behavior not only from closing the schools but also people become xenophobic and this stands for the importance of cultural transmission in our society, where such transmission affects the spread of the disease itself <sup>4</sup>. The distribution of proper information to the public on the status of the H1N1 influenza pandemic will be very crucial for achieving the awareness of the potential risks and the optimum code of behavior during the pandemic. Few modeling based studies revealed that behavioral interventions can be effective in mitigating the epidemic of H1N1 influenza<sup>5-6</sup>. Predictors for awareness of H1N1 influenza seem to operate at the individual-level and need to be taken into account while planning rational preventive measures. Hence modeling the predictors for awareness about H1N1 influenza would be the appropriate strategy for creating awareness and preventing the deadly infection. Hitherto, to our knowledge, none has quantified and evaluated the predictors associated with awareness level for H1N1 influenza among urban population. Therefore, the primary goal of this study was to identify the factors through model that might be associated with awareness level. In this context, we have made an effort to predict factors responsible for creating awareness for urban adult population of Vadodara.

#### **Materials & methods:**

The study procedures, including a description of study design, setting, and study population, have been described elsewhere, and are briefly outlined here. A cross-sectional study was conducted during January 2010. The study subject was defined as any person having age 18 years and above of either sex, residing in urban area of Vadodara for at least 2 years and belonging to lower middle and lower class according to Kuppuswamy's socio-economic classification modified in 2007. A pre-designed,

self-rated instrument was used to collect the data after taking verbal consent of the study subjects during house to house survey through convenience sampling methodology. In addition to one of the authors (HNG), one (intern doctor) was assigned the job of data collection. Both were quiet fluent in local (Gujarati) language. The data collector's team was clearly briefed on the process of data collection. Data were analyzed through Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) software program for Windows (version 11.5). We had previously computed and published descriptive statistics on the awareness level variables<sup>7</sup>. In this study, we are reporting the univariable associations and multivariate modelling through logistic regression analysis. Univariate logistic regression analysis was conducted by comparing two variables for each variable of interest using odds ratio (OR) and their 95% confidence intervals (CI). Likelihood ratio test was used to estimate odds ratio and 95% CI for odds ratio for all associations of interest. Because of the hierarchical structure of the data, study participants nested within households and the possibility of intra-household correlation regarding the likelihood of awareness and literacy status, we used in multilevel logistic regression analysis 8.

Multivariate logistic regression analysis was performed to adjust for simultaneous effects of multiple factors or to control the effects of confounding factors on the outcome variable. The criteria for inclusion of factors in the multivariate analysis were to include all variables from the univariate analysis with a p-value of  $\leq 0.1$  along with all the variables of known biological importance<sup>9</sup>. To assess the importance of each variable included in the model, Wald statistic for each variable was used.

## **Results:**

The participation rate was 100% (100) when the study participants were explained the benefit of the study. Of 100 participants, 94 heard about H1N1 influenza. Hence, 94 participants were retained for further analysis.

The mean age (years) of participants was  $35.64 \pm 13.68$ . Educational status of the majority of the participants were graduate and above and approximately 60% of the participants were employed (Table-1).

TABLE-1- Socio-demographic characteristics of the study participants

	T	Ι = .
Characteristics	Number (n	Percentages*
	= 94)	
Sex		
Male	53	65
Female	41	44
Age (years)		
18 – 30	11	12
31 – 40	22	23
41 – 50	29	31
> 50	32	34
Education		
Up to Primary	03	03
2ndary and higher	18	19
Secondary		
Graduate	51	54
Post-graduate	22	24
, <b>g</b>		
Occupation		
Govt. Service	18	19
Private Service	13	14
Self-employed	24	26
Unemployed	30	41
Socio-economic		
Class		
(Kuppuswamy's		
modified for 2007)	31	33
Lower Middle (III)	39	41
Upper Lower (IV)	24	26
Lower (V)		
(1)	1	l .

<sup>\*</sup>All percentages rounded to whole numbers

Although majority of the participants (96%) were of the opinion that H1N1 influenza is an infectious disease and 83% participants correctly ticked the response that it can be prevented but almost 50% participants were not aware of origin of H1N1 influenza.

Coupled with this, relatively good percentage of participants (61%) was quick to respond that vaccination can prevent H1N1 influenza pandemic.

Approximately 87% participants were aware of the causative organism for H1N1 influenza (Table - 2).

TABLE-2 Awareness about H1N1 influenza

among study participants				
Characteristics	Number $(n = 94)$	%*		
Infectious Disease				
Yes	90	96		
No	04	04		
Causative Organism				
Virus	82	87		
Bacteria	01	01		
Fungi	04	04		
Parasite	07	08		
Reservoirs of H1N1 flu	0.	- 00		
Swine	28	30		
Human	30	32		
Swine and Human	30	32		
(Both)	06	06		
Others (Birds,	00	00		
Animals)				
Preventable by Vaccine				
Yes	57	61		
No	37	39		
	31	39		
Vaccine availability in	26	20		
India	26	28		
Yes	68	72		
No				
Preventable by Hand				
washing	77	82		
Yes	17	18		
No				
Preventable by mask/				
handkerchief	87	93		
Yes	07	07		
No				
Availability of				
Medicine	56	60		
Yes	38	40		
No				
Freely Roaming of				
Infected Person				
Yes	12	13		
No	82	87		
Visiting Crowded				
Places	06	06		
Yes	88	94		
No				
Age of contracting				
H1N1 influenza				
Up to 5 yrs	19	20		
6-18	15	16		
19 – 60	14	15		
> 60	46	49		
Isolation of infected				
person				
Yes	74	79		
No	20	21		
1.0	1 -9			

<sup>\*</sup>All percentages rounded to whole numbers

TABLE-3 Univariate analysis for Awareness about H1N1 influenza

about H1N1 influenza				
Variable	Education		*OR	
			(95%	
	Graduation	Up to		
	and above	Higher		
		Secondary		
Age (yrs)				
Up to 40	25	08	0.85	
> 40	48	13	(0.28	
			2.60)	
H1N1 Influenza			2,00)	
Prevented				
by vaccine				
Yes			4.35	
No	50	07	(1.40	
	23	14	12.00	
IIINI Indiana	_		13.90)	
H1N1 Influenza Prevented				
by hand			2.25	
washing			(0.62	
Yes Yes	62	15	_	
No	11	06	8.08)	
	11	00		
Age of Contracting				
H1N1 Influenza			4.02	
	52	08	(1.31	
>18 yrs	21	13	12.61)	
Up to 18 yrs Isolation of	41	13		
infected person Yes	59	15	1.69	
Y es No	14	15 06	(0.48	
INO	14	VO	5.79)	
Roaming of				
infected person			0.22	
Yes	06	06	(0.05	
No	67	15	-0.93)	
Visiting				
crowded places			0.12	
Yes	02	04	(0.01	
No	71	17	-0.86)	

<sup>\*</sup>OR = Odds Ratio

Airborne route was most common mode of spread of H1N1 influenza and fever (46%), common cold and cough (39%) were the most common symptoms of H1N1 influenza reported by the participants. As for the common age for contracting H1N1 influenza, 20% participants put forth up to 5 years and for half of the participants above 60 years was the answer.

On univariate analysis, literacy status of the participants is significant with prevention of H1N1 influenza by vaccine (OR = 4.35; 95%

<sup>^95%</sup>CI = 95% Confidence Interval

CI: 1.40 - 13.94), awareness about age of contracting H1N1 influenza (OR = 4.02; 95% CI: 1.31 - 12.61) and marginally significant for knowledge on isolation of the infected person (OR = 1.69; 95% CI: 0.48 - 5.79) (Table -3).

The final multivariate model reveals that compared to level of high to low level of education, study participants were more likely to be aware of prevention of H1N1 influenza through vaccine (Adjusted OR = 2.79, 95%CI = 1.13-7.65), through hand washing (Adjusted OR = 2.01, 95%CI = 0.93-4.58), more than 18 years as age of contracting H1N1 influenza (Adjusted OR = 6.17, 95%CI = 1.98-8.90) and isolation of infected person (Adjusted OR = 2.18, 95%CI = 1.22-4.81) (Table – 4).

TABLE-4 Multivariate model for Awareness about H1N1 influenza

about 111111 miluciza				
Variable	*aOR	^95%CI		
H1N1 Influenza				
Prevented by vaccine				
Yes	2.79	1.13 - 7.65		
No	1	-		
H1N1 Influenza				
Prevented by hand				
washing	2.01	0.71 - 4.58		
Yes	1	-		
No				
Age of Contracting				
H1N1 Influenza				
>18 yrs	6.17	1.98 - 8.90		
Up to 18 yrs	1	-		
Isolation of infected				
person	2.18	1.22 - 4.81		
Yes	1			
No				

<sup>\*</sup>aOR = Adjusted Odds Ratio

#### **Discussion:**

The pandemic of H1N1 influenza posed a serious threat to the general population, a cause of great concerns of various health organizations and Governments which has given sleepless health officials. Significant implications for informing the general masses are depending on whether decisions are made collectively (socially) or independently. If decisions are made independently, then knowledge of the predictors through modeling could have a powerful effect on people. To the best of our knowledge, this is the first study of awareness model among urban adults in India so we are unable to compare the results of this study with other Indian studies. However, globally information on behavioral

attitudinal responses to H1N1 influenza pandemic is available 10-14.

If we want to reduce the burden of H1N1 influenza significantly then we have to strengthen the interventions (antiviral drugs, vaccine and behavioral) with utmost force. Although drug Tamiflu is available but effectiveness is demonstrated in early diagnosed cases which is not always the case in resource constraint settings especially in Furthermore, scarcity of published literature on effectiveness of vaccine has limited the role of vaccine in prevention of H1N1 influenza. Hence the only practical choice is behavioral intervention, till date.

The present study was an attempt to understand the behavioral intervention by assessing the awareness level of the participants. Our study showed that majority of the participants were adequately aware of the H1N1 influenza regarding causative agent and prevention. The important findings of our study were the knowledge on preventive aspects of H1N1 influenza like vaccine, hand washing, isolation of infected person and age of contracting the infection, through multivariate model.

This cross sectional study also demonstrated that the respondents were appropriately aware about avoiding going out and in crowded places (94%) consistent with findings by Hao H A et al <sup>15</sup>. Our findings for isolation of infected persons (79%) were also consistent with study by Balkhy et al <sup>16</sup>.

#### **Limitations:**

We have selected the study population only from urban area through convenience sampling strategy. Hence there will be limited generalizability.

### **Recommendations:**

Based on our findings, we recommend an awareness program on H1N1 influenza for urban as well as for rural area. Further research may be directed for the evaluation of the factors associated with awareness level for urban as well as rural area to improve the knowledge and awareness level on H1N1 influenza.

## **Acknowledgement:**

The authors would like to express sincere thanks to Mr. Diwakar Sharma for statistical assistance and Dr. W. Q. Shaikh for reviewing the manuscript. The study was supported by Sumandeep Vidyapeeth, Vadodara, India.

<sup>^95%</sup>CI = 95% Confidence Interval

## healthline ISSN 2229-337X Volume 2 Issue 2 July-December 2011

#### **References:**

- Scalera NM, Mossad MB. The first pandemic of the 21st century: a review of the 2009 pandemic variant influenza A (H1N1) virus. Postgrad Med. 2009;121(5):43-47.
- World Health Organization. Pandemic (H1N1) 2009 – update 81:Available from: <a href="http://www.who.int/csr/don/2009\_12\_14/en/index/html">http://www.who.int/csr/don/2009\_12\_14/en/index/html</a>. (accessed on 2010 November 15).
- 3. Sinha NK, Roy A, Das B, Das S, Basak S. Evolutionary complexities of swine flu H1N1 gene sequences of 2009. *Biochem Biophys Res Commun*. 2009;390(3):349-51.
- 4. Funk S, Gilad E, Watkins C, Jansen VAA. The spread of awareness and its impact on epidemic outbreaks. *PNAS* 2009;106:6872-77
- Halloran ME, Ferguson NM, Eubank, S, Longini IM, Cummings DA, Lewis B et al. Modeling targeted layered containment of an influenza pandemic in the United States. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 2008; 105:4639-44
- 6. Coburn BJ, Wagner BG, Blower S. Modeling influenza epidemics and pandemics: Insights into the future of Swine flu (H1N1). *BMC Med* 2009;7:30.
- 7. Rathi S, Gandhi H, Francis M. Knowledge and awareness about H1N1 Flu in Urban Adult Population of Vadodara, India. *Electronic Physician* 2011;3:392-95.
- 8. Leyland AH, Goldstein H, 2001. *Multilevel Modeling of Health Statistics*. Chichester, UK: Wiley.

- 9. Hosmer DW, Lemeshow S. Applied Logistic Regression. New York: John Willey and Sons; 1989.
- Balkhy HH, Abolfotouh MA, Al-Hathlool RA, Al-Jumah MA. Awareness, attitudes, and practices related to the Swine Influenza Pandemic among the Saudi Public. BMC Infectious Diseases 2010; 10:42.
- 11. Rubin GJ, Amlot R, Page L, Wessely S. Public perception, anxiety and behaviour change in relation to the swine flu outbreak: cross sectional telephone survey. *BMJ* 2009;339:b2651.
- 12. Eastwood K, Durrheim DN, Jones A, Butler M. Acceptance of pandemic (H1N1) 2009 influenza vaccination by the Australian public. *MJA* 2010;192(1):33-36.
- 13. Seale H, McLaws ML, Heywood AE, Ward KF, Lowbridge CP, Van D, Gralton J, MacIntyre CR. The community's attitude towards swine flu and pandemic influenza. *Med J Aust.* 2009;191(5):267-69.
- 14. Goodwin R, Haque S, Neto F, Myers LB. Initial psychological responses to influenza A, H1N1 (swine flu). *BMC Infectious Diseases* 2009,9:166.
- 15. Hao AH, Cai YS, Feng WR, Wang M. Needs on information related to influenza pandemic by the Public. *Zhonghua Liu Xing Bing Xue Za Zhi* 2009;30 (11):1117-20
- 16. Balkhy HH, Abolfotouh MA, Al-Hathlool RA, Al-Jumah MA. Awareness, attitudes, and practices related to the Swine Influenza Pandemic among the Saudi Public. *BMC Infectious Diseases* 2010; 10:42.

Log on to:

www.iapsmgc.org
The official website of
INDIAN ASSOCIATION OF PREVENTIVE
&
SOCIAL MEDICINE
GUJARAT CHAPTER